State of Alabama County of Colbert City of Tuscumbia

## MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY OF TUSCUMBIA REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING HELD ON JANUARY 6, 2014 @ 5:02 P.M.

The Tuscumbia City Council met on Monday January 6, 2014 @ 5:02 p.m. with Billy Shoemaker, Mayor, and Council Members Martha Smith, Robert Mitchell, Richard Coates, and George Johnson, Sr. JoAnn Armstead, City Clerk, Tom Heflin, City Attorney, and Department Heads Hugh Stanley, Joel Kendrick, Luster Echols, and Anthony Logan were present. Council Member Randall Davis was not available.

Mayor Billy Shoemaker called the meeting to order. Invocation was provided by Hugh Stanley, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance led by Joel Kendrick.

Council Member Johnson made a motion to adopt the minutes of December 16, 2013 (Regular Scheduled Meeting); seconded by Council Member Mitchell. Motion Carried.

## **BUSINESS**

JoAnn Armstead, City Clerk/Treasurer

Council Member Mitchell made the motion to donate \$1,000 to the Alabama Music Hall of Fame Fundraiser on February 28, 2014 @6:00 - 10:00 p.m.; seconded by Council Member Smith. Motion Carried. The \$1,000 will allow a party of four to attend this event.

The Mayor and City Council addressed the transfer of fencing at the old tennis courts located near the Multi Purpose Center to the Tuscumbia Board of Education. Mr. Heflin will check into this matter for next Council Meeting.

With no further business Council Member Johnson mad Council Member Smith. Motion Carried.	le a motion to adjourn at 5:35 p.m.; seconded by
Attested By:	Billy S. Shoemaker, Mayor